
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) ss:

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, being duly swom, deposes and says:

I am the unrepresented individual plaintiflappellant herein, over 18 years of age, and
reside in the State of New York.

OnNovember27,2018, I served a full copy ofthe within:

Appellants' Order to Show Cause (#4) to Disqualifr the Appeal Panel
for Demonstrated Actual Bias, including its Willful Violation of
Judiciary Law 14, for Certification of Questions to the Court of Appeals,
& Other Relief - as well as a colresponding Notice of Motion (#2), in
the event the Order to Show Cause is not signed

by e-mail and first-class mail upon coulsel for respondents:

""t'fj;iu?""^11i:1"o;H#"ff 
*ffiL%*:#l".-

and supervisory/managerial attorneys under her

The tansmitting Novemkr 27,2018 e-mail is annexed. The address on the envelope
that I mailed, first-class, was:

New York State Attorney General Barbara Underwood
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224

ATT: Assistant Solicitor General Frederick Brodie
Assistant Solicitor General Victor Palladino

Sworn to before me this
27h day ofNovember 2018

>DL



Center for Judicial AccountabiliU, lnc. (ClA)

From: Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA) <elena@judgewatch.org>

Sent Tuesday, November 27,2018 3:30 PM

To: 'aconway@nycourts.gov'; 'Jane Landes'; 'ad3clerkoffice@nycourts.gov'
Cc: 'Brodie, Frederick';'Paladino, Victor'; 'Barbara.Undenruood@ag.ny.gov';

'Brian.Mahanna@ag.ny.gov';'Alvin.Bragg@ag.ny.gov';'Janet.Sabel@ag.ny.gov';
'gary.brown@ag.ny.gov';' Matthew.Colangelo@ag.ny.gov';
'Margaret.Garnett@ag.ny.gov'; 'manisha.sheth@ag.ny.gov'; 'Kent.Stauffer@ag.ny.gov';
'Meg.Levine@ag.ny.gov'; 'Jeffrey Dvorin'; 'Adrienne Keruin'; 'Helena.Lynch@ag.ny.gov'

Subject CJA v. Cuomo Citizen-Taxpayer Appeal: 3rd Dept #527081 -- Order to Show Cause (#4)

to Disqualify the Appeal Panel for Demonstrated Actual Bias, Etc.

Attachments: 11-27-18-osc-merged-compressed.pdf; 10-27-18-notice-motion.pdf

TO: Appellate Division. Third Department Chief Motlon AttornevAmv Conwav

Following up our phone conversation last week, for which I thank you, attached is appellants' order to show cause to
disqualifo the appeal panel for demonstrated actual bias, etc. - &, additionally, a notice of motion, in the event the
order to show cause is not signed. I will express mail these to the CouG from the post office shortly - and mailing a
copy, first-class, to the attorney general, as well.

CJA's webpage for this 4th order to show cause is here: http://www.iudsewatch.orslweb-pages/searchins-
nvs/budset/citizen-taxpaver-action/2ndla ppea l/11-27-18-osc. htm.

ln addition to my $+5 money order for the cost of the motion, I will be including a check for the SSZ.SA that Deputy Clerk
Sean Morton indicated was the cost of a USB flash drive with the VIDEO of the oral argument of all the appeals on the
November 13, 2018 calendar before the panel that I had requested.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, unrepresented plaintiff-appellant
on her own behalf, on behalf of the Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc.,

& on behalf of the People of the State of New York & the Public lnterest
914-42L-L200


